Q & A List: Comprehensive Education Plan

NOTE:  The questions included here relate to development of a Comprehensive Education Plan (CEP) and its component parts.  General questions about implementation of Learning Results are not included unless they relate to CEP development.

Comprehensive Education Plan (CEP)

1. What is the purpose of the CEP?

Answer: To provide for a coordinated plan instead of the 26 separate plans currently required by state and federal law.  

2. Is a policy, in reality, a plan?

Answer: In general, a policy need not be a plan.  A policy can specify requirements on a topic such as student attendance.  A plan identifies current conditions, goals to improve conditions, and measurable steps to accomplish the goals.  However, some plans can be addressed by a policy, such as the curriculum development plan.  In addition, a school board’s process for adopting a plan and a policy could follow the same sequence of steps.

3. What are the priorities?  What should be addressed first? 

Answer: See the materials from the January 7 CEP work session.  

4. What is a plan-to-plan?  Is this really helpful?

Answer: A plan-to-plan maps out when different aspects of planning will be accomplished.  It may be helpful if the required plans are incomplete or do not exist.  

5. How realistic is it to expect school systems to meet the CEP deadlines – rush to complete will result in an inferior product?

Answer: This is why the option of plan-to-plan is suggested.  If there are several plans that cannot be addressed in a quality manner in the current year (even though most of these plans have been required for many years), the school system can map out a schedule to address each plan over the next 4 years.

6. Posting exemplars of each of the 26 plans and templates of requirements on the web will be vital to successful fulfillment of expectations.

Answer: All of the documents used in all of the training and information sessions on the CEP are posted on the web.  Since all plans except the CEP have been required for a number of years, new exemplars of these will not be posted.  MDOE can explore ways for school systems to post a notice on the CEP page if they have examples to share.

7. Which are the plans that must be submitted to MDOE on an annual basis?  Can you identify them so that we can easily pull them out of an integrated plan for annual submission to MDOE?

Answer: This is indicated in the posted annotated plan list (excel spreadsheet).

8. Define “continuous improvement orientation” and “planning timeframe” on the Annotated list of Plans.

Answer: “Continuous improvement” is a phrase that was used in early technical assistance sessions to mean plans with annual improvement goals, in contrast to plans that simply specify a response to conditions.  For example, the technology use Plan includes goals to better use technology for instructional and management purposes, while the Crisis Response Plan identifies the response to certain crises.  This term has been more confusing than useful, so it has been removed from planning forms.  “Planning timeframe” identifies the date by which a plan must be done, or the option of outlining a plan-to-plan instead of adopting specific improvement goals by June 2003.

9. Provide a DOE contact person for each plan on the list.

Answer: This is included on the posted excel spreadsheet.

10. Which of the 26 plans are not required under federal guidelines? 

Answer: The federally required plans are Affirmative Action, Special Education, No Child Left Behind, Lau/LEP, and Carl Perkins.

11. How much support or assistance can a school system expect from DOE in CEP development, both for the individual plans and for the CEP as a whole?  Does MDOE really have the capacity to provide this assistance? 

Answer: DOE will continue to provide technical assistance days as the need is indicated, and will respond to phone & e-mail requests for assistance.  DOE does not have the capacity to provide personnel for assistance in a single school system.

12. How does the CEP differ from a collection of 26 plans in a binder?  Are the plans meant to be integrated physically?  Conceptually?

Answer: The intent is for the majority of required plans to be integrated so improvement is coordinated and purposeful.  The CEP was established to assist school systems maintain a focus on school improvement rather than allowing the dozens of required plans to fragment the resources of the school system.  Each school system can decide which plans to integrate.  The binder is used as a metaphor for the CEP, but it may be the reality for how a school system manages the diversity of the distinct plans.

Career Preparation (CP), Modern & Classical Languages (MCL), Visual & Performing Arts (VPA)

1. What are the current implementation and assessment dates for CP, MCL, and VPA?

Answer: At the end of the 120th Legislature these content areas were scheduled for full implementation during the 2007-2008 school year, with diploma certification effective with the Class of 2011.

2. Regarding MCL, CP, & VPA, what is the significance of the phrase “contingent upon funding” in our ability to create long-term district plans?

Answer: The plan for each content area should clearly identify what the school system will do if there is funding, and what it will do regardless of funding.  For example, there could be a study of the use of time in elementary schools to determine how to incorporate these content areas.  The review would be undertaken regardless of funding, but changes to implement the content areas could be put on hold until there is funding.

3. If a district has already implemented CP, MCL, and/or VPA, why do they need a plan?

Answer: In this case, any goals related to improvement of student performance in these content areas would be addressed in the same manner as the other 5 content areas rather than as a separate plan.  The school system’s CEP needs assessment should specify this.

4. Is there a provision for a review cycle of plans for CP, MCL, and VPA?

Answer: DOE will not review any part of the CEP unless there is a specific requirement to do this.  If performance on the Local Assessment System indicates that performance in any content area is below specified thresholds, a review of all content plans will be undertaken.

5. Is the expectation that students will demonstrate achievement in one of the arts, or will they be responsible for meeting the VPA standards in all of the arts?

Answer: This will be clarified in eh guidance for adoption of local assessment systems, to be released in April 2003.

6. How do we provide time for the “core subjects” and also include all the additionally required programs (MCL, CP, VPA) in a K-8 school?

Answer: This is a key question to be answered when completing the Use of Time & School Organization Plan. 

Essential Programs & Services (EPS)

1. Can we get EPS data to inform the personnel plan?

Answer:  Each school system can determine how its staffing levels compare to the EPS model using the spreadsheets available on the CEP web page.

2. Can you make available the most up-to-date EPS guidelines?  I realize that it is from 1997 and work continues to be done, but just to have the 1997 work would be good.

Answer: The spreadsheets posted on the CEP web page include the most recent EPS guidelines for everything except debt service (no change), and special education, transportation, and vocational educational education (all three still to be resolved).  All costs in a school budget are included except these four items.

3. What is included in the various categories of EPS?  

Answer: Specific guidance will be forthcoming as the Maine Education Data Management System is released in the summer of 2003.  For now, what is important is that items in a school system budget (except those identified in question 2 above) must be included in one of the categories on the EPS spreadsheet.  Salary and benefits are broken out in items 1 through 9.  To the extent possible, all other costs should be allocated by school into just one line in items 10 through 17.

4. On the EPS spreadsheet is the “Instructional Support & Support Staff” line to include special ed?  Are special ed staff members included under other teachers on the EPS staff count?

Answer: No, Special ed is not included anywhere on the spreadsheet, since the method of funding special ed remains to be resolved.

5. Define “special subjects” as used on the EPS spreadsheets for MS/HS ed tech.

Answer: This refers to ed techs employed to assist with any of the special subjects listed in item 2 on the spreadsheet: art, music, phys ed/health, computer technology, or tech ed.

6. Are the EPS ratios only for those paid with local funds or does it include federal funds?

Answer: For staff comparisons, a school system could include federally funded positions, but identify them as such.  For example, a teacher hired with Title 2 monies would count in the student-teacher ratios with a footnote indicating federal funds, in case this has implications for local planning.  All ratios were based on analysis of actual expenditures in Maine school systems, including a review of high performing school systems.  In cases where new items will be required to implement Learning Results, such as Student Assessment (item 12), the amounts are estimated based on research studies undertaken.

Local Assessment System (LAS)

1. Do you consider the amount of money spent to do special ed testing as part of the amount spent on assessment in the EPS model?

Answer: No, special ed testing is a special ed cost, which is not included in the EPS spreadsheets distributed and available on the CEP web page.

2. Is the cost of the local student information management system part of assessment costs?

Answer: No, it should be included in the same place as the student information system, which is an administrative cost.  The only time this would be an assessment cost is if a school system has purchased on-line scoring of assessments, which is beyond the specs of the Maine Education Data Management System.  

3. What if there are less that 10 kids taking the MEA in a school or school system?

Answer: The school system will get individual MEA results for these students, but there will not be a school report.  The school system is still required to have a CEP.  The Commissioner may conduct a review of the CEP if the individual performance of students on the MEA is below thresholds for four or more years.

No Child Left Behind Act (NCLBA)

1. NCLB one-time plan – define this better.

Answer: This is the plan that must be submitted annually to receive funds under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act.  The NCLB plan requirements are currently being updated so it is more in alignment with Maine’s CEP requirements.

2. Is there a connection between the CEP and the NCLB plans?  For example, can the CEP serve as part of the NCLB application (goals)?

Answer: The NCLB plan is part of the CEP.  The CEP is the board plan to implement Learning Results, with NCLB addressing some aspects of Learning results implementation.  NCLB goals should be developed and measured in the context of CEP goals.  

3. What are the reporting subgroups under NCLB?

Answer: Special education, low income (Maine is using free or reduced lunch), gender (reporting required but not accountability for results), migrant, African-American, Asian, Hispanic/Latino, Caucasian, Native American, Pacific Islander are the currently required subgroups.  DOE is waiting clarity on eh definition of the racial & ethnic subgroups to be sure students are correctly categorized.

4. What is the definition of “highly qualified” in accordance with NCLBA?

Answer: Maine’s proposal is that an individual must either hold a professional or a provisional certificate to be deemed highly qualified under federal law.

5. Will the NCLB application change for next year?

Answer: If it does change, it will be changed to simplify the application and bring it more into line with the CEP and the soon-to-be-available electronic reporting system.

Special Education

1. Why are we duplicating everything you have in special ed?

Answer: The CEP should not be a duplicate.  Rather, as the special ed plan evolves in preparation for the next Review, the goals of the special ed plan should be written in the context of Learning Results implementation and oriented to continuous improvement, to meet the requirements of the CEP.

2. What support will be provided to special education after this initial meeting?

Answer: Additional technical assistance will be provided on a statewide or regional basis as identified by school systems.  Contact DOE special education personnel with specific requests.

3. Where does special ed fit into the worksheet on EPS?

Answer: It does not.  The method for funding special education has not yet been determined, so we will continue with the current funding method, which is reimbursement for actual expenditures.

4. The special ed plan contains a lot of confidential information, such as the EF-S-04A & B and EF-S-05.  What part of it will be made publicly available?  

Answer: NCLB requires reporting for special education and 504 students as a group, not individually.  Electronic submission of reports to MDOE will be protected from public view, as required by Chapter 125.  School system planning is based on confidential information about students, but identifiable information is not published.

School Unions and Units That Do Not Operate a School

1. In a Union if there is one plan, how would we handle the differences among policies and plans in each school?

Answer: The requirement is for the school board of each school administrative unit to adopt a CEP, and a school union is NOT a school administrative unit.  This means that the school board of each school administrative unit in a school union must adopt a CEP.  Some unions will accomplish this by developing a single plan and having each board vote on it separately (not at a union meeting).  Others will exercise full local control with a completely different plan for each unit in the union, which is permitted under the law.

2. What are the CEP requirements for a school system that does not operate a school?

Answer: A school board that pays for the education of students (a sending school board) must adopt a CEP including some of the components required of other boards.  Specifically, the sending school board’s CEP should address the following items taken from the annotated spreadsheet of plans (included on the CEP web page):

· There is a need to have goals for improved student performance, though the action steps to accomplish the goals will be different than if the board operated the school attended by students.  The sending school board will be responsible for reporting the performance of resident students once the Maine Education Data Management System is implemented in the summer of 2003.

· There is no need for personnel planning except for the central office personnel employed by the sending board.  

· Program planning should include how the provision of special education for resident students is addressed, and the required documents to receive funds under the No Child Left Behind Act.  

· There is no need for a local assessment system.

· There is no need for any of the resource plans.  

· There is need for a Lau/LEP Plan, a Kindergarten Screening Plan, a Dropout Prevention Plan, and a Crisis Response Plan.  

If the sending school board has a long-term exclusive tuition contract, these plans could be developed in cooperation with the receiving school system, similar to school unions that develop common plans.  

3. What are the CEP requirements for a K-8 school union with no high school and high school students attend as many as 26 different high schools?

Answer: The development of a CEP for high school students is addressed in the answer to the previous question.  Until the implementation of a common data management system, it is impossible for the school board of a K-8 school system to track the performance of high school students.  Once the data management system is implemented during the summer of 2003, sending school boards will be required to report on the performance of the resident high school students, no matter how many schools they attend.

4. Does a K-8 system need a dropout prevention plan, or is this for high school only?

Answer: A K-8 system must have a dropout prevention plan for two reasons: 1) students can drop out before high school; and 2) enrollment of high school students is the responsibility of the town of residence.  In other words, if a student drops out of a tuition high school, the school system responsible for the tuition payment is responsible for interventions to get the student back into school, either at the same high school or a different one.  A contract arrangement that requires the high school to accept all students could specify that the high school is responsible in the tuition contract, but for all other K-8 situations, it is the sending school system that is responsible.
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